
CHAPTER 63-02-08
FEES

Section
63-02-08-01 Fees
63-02-08-02 Proration of Licensing or Permit Fees

63-02-08-01. Fees.

All remittances must be made payable to the North Dakota board of podiatric medicine and must be 
paid  in  United  States  money  and  are  not  refundable  except  as  otherwise  provided  in  section 
63-02-08-02. The type of fees and amounts are:

1. Application fee $300
2. Application fee based on reciprocity $300
3. Temporary license fee $300
4. Delinquent renewal fee $100
5. Relicensure fee $300
6. Annual license fee or annual license renewal fee $750
7. Temporary permit fee $200
8. Reexamination license fee $300
9. Duplicate/replacement fee $10 for each
10. Certificate of professional license $20
11. Written verification of licensure $20

History: Effective October 1, 1982; amended effective December 1, 1991; October 18, 1996; April 1, 
2013; April 1, 2016.
General Authority: NDCC 43-05-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-05-08, 43-05-10, 43-05-12, 43-05-13, 43-05-14, 43-05-15

63-02-08-02. Proration of licensing or permit fees.

All applicants for an initial annual, temporary, or reciprocal license or temporary permit shall pay the 
prorated amount of the license or permit fee as established in section 63-02-08-01 calculated upon a 
calendar month basis based upon the date of issuance of the license or permit.  There may be no 
proration of any application fee or relicensure fee, and any application fee or relicensure fee must be 
construed as a separate and distinct fee and is not refundable.

History: Effective December 1, 1991.
General Authority: NDCC 43-05-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 43-05-08
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